
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 Sub Committee Site Visits 

  The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will 
leave from Tanner Row – adjacent to the gates between 
the Grand Hotel and West Offices at 10.00am on 
Wednesday 2 September 2019 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the following meetings held 

on: 
(i) 8 August 2019 
(ii) 5 September 2019 

 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is on 2 October at 5.00 pm. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute 

Connaught Court   
(Pages 21 - 44) 

 Change of use of existing care home bungalows (use class C2) 
to residential dwellings (use class C3b) and construction of 
associated car park and access road from Fulford Park [Fulford 
And Heslington] [site visit] 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

b) 26 The Horseshoe York YO24 1LX 
[19/01140/FUL]   

(Pages 45 - 62) 

 Erection of 1no. dwelling with associated crossover following 
demolition of existing bungalow and outbuildings [Dringhouses 
And Woodthorpe] [site visit] 
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision 
Summaries   

(Pages 63 - 86) 

 This report informs Members of the Council’s performance in  
relation to appeals determined by the Planning Inspectorate  
between 1 April 2019 and 30 June 2019, and provides a  
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that  
period. A list of outstanding appeals at date of writing is also  
included. 
 

6. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update   (Pages 87 - 90) 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.  
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Michelle Bennett/ Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551573 / (01904) 552599 

 Email  michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk / 
angela.bielby@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk
mailto:angela.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 2 September 2019 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Tanner Row – adjacent to the gates between the Grand Hotel and 

West Offices at 10.00 
 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:15 Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court 
St Oswalds Road 
 

 

11:00 26 The Horseshoe  

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 8 August 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Melly, 
Orrell, Waudby, Webb and Douglas 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Lomas 

 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  

 

Councillor Cullwick declared a personal, prejudicial interest in 
application number (19/00981/Ful) The Flat 114 Fishergate 
York YO10 4BB as he knew the applicant personally.  
Councillor Cullwick left the meeting for this item.  

 
Councillor Orrell declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in 
application number (19/00981/Ful) The Flat 114 Fishergate 
York YO10 4BB as the applicant was known to Councillor Orrell 
having met several time during Councillor Orrell’s role as the 
Lord Mayor.  

 
16. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meeting held on 4 July 2019 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 

17. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 

 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

18. Plans List  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 

 
19. Block H, Joseph Terry Grove, York [18/01934/FULM]  
 

Members considered a full application from David Wilson 
Homes for the erection of four storey block of 34 apartments 
with associated parking and landscaping.  This was the revised 
design of Block K, previously named Block H.   

 
Officers provided Members with an oral update on the 
application and reported further consultation responses which 
had been received but not previously reported to Members.  
These were received from the York Civic Trust, the Flood Risk 
Management Team and the Micklegate Planning Panel. 

 
Mr Eamonn Keogh, Agent for the applicant, spoke in favour of 
the application. 

 
Ms Janette Ray spoke against the application. 

 
Mr Terry Wilson spoke against the application. 

 
It was mov
[...]
aph 109 of the NPPF, the proposal 
is recommended for refusal on highway safety grounds due to 
the unacceptable impact on highway safety. 

 
 
 
21. The Flat, 114 Fishergate, York, YO10 4BB [19/00981/FUL]  
 

As noted at Minute 15 above, Councillor Cullwick left the 
meeting for this item. 

 

Page 6



 

Members considered a full application from Mr Michael Hammill 
to install a glazed rooflight to the front elevation of his property.  
It was reported that the property was a two storey end-terrace 
property with commercial use on the ground floor and 
residential above. It was one of a number of commercial 
properties in two terraces that front Fishergate circa 400m to 
the south of the city centre. It lies close to three conservation 
areas; the Central Historic Core, the New Walk/Terry Avenue 
and Fulford Road.  

 
The applicant Mr Michael Hammill spoke in favour of the 
application. 

 
Mr Michael Laverack spoke in favour of the application. 

 
Councillor Andy D’Agorne, ward Councillor for Fishergate, 
spoke in favour of the application. 

 
It was moved and seconded that this application be approved.  
This vote was lost. 

 
Resolved: That the application be deferred with delegated 

authority to the Assist Director of the City of York 
Council to APPROVE the application following 
negotiation with the applicant for a smaller front 
rooflight. 

 
If no acceptable revision is received it was agreed 
that this application be referred back to this Sub-
Committee. 

 
Reason:  Members were minded to approve the application 

for a front rooflight in principal, if a suitable size 
could be negotiated that would effectively improve 
the settlement.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.29 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 5 September 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Orrell, 
Waudby, Webb, Kilbane (Substitute), 
Fitzpatrick (Substitute) and Fenton 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors  

 

Site  Visited by Reason 

Block H Joseph Terry 
Grove 

Cllrs: Fenton, 
Fisher, Galvin, 
Hollyer and 
Waudby 

At the request of the Ward 
Councillor. 

2 St Aubyns Place  Cllrs: Fenton, 
Fisher, Galvin, 
Hollyer and 
Waudby 

As the recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

Club Salvation George 
Hudson Street 

Cllrs: Fenton, 
Fisher, Galvin, 
Hollyer and 
Waudby 

As the recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received 

 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 

Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal, prejudicial interest in 
applications [19/00837/LBC & [19/00836/FULM], Agenda item 
3c and 3d, Club Salvation George Hudson Street in that having 
raised objections to the conversion of music venues in the City 
for any other use, due to it representing a loss of cultural value 
and having specifically named Club Salvation as an example of 
this, he had predetermined his position on this matter and stated 
that he would leave the meeting for the item. 
 
Cllr Waudby declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in item 
3a on the Agenda [18/01934/FULM] Block H Joseph Terry 

Page 9



 

Grove, as a family member had attended the site visit.  
Councillor Waudby declared that this would not affect her 
consideration of this application. 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

24. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

25. Block H Joseph Terry Grove York [18/01934/FULM]  
 
Members considered a full application from David Wilson 
Homes for the Erection of four storey block of 34 apartments 
with associated parking and landscaping (revised design of 
Block K, previously named Block H).   
  
The Development Manager updated the Committee on this 
application which had been deferred from the August 2019 
Committee meeting.  Since August, further comments had been 
received from Sports and Active Leisure and Education.  The 
Education and Sports s106 contribution had had been agreed. It 
was reported that this would be pro-rata.   
 
The Development Manager circulated a further additional 
condition in relation to providing details of the reduction in 
carbon emissions this development would achieve through 
efficient building fabric and/or low carbon technology.  A 
Member requested that the condition state the extent that the 
applicant would be expected to reduce carbon emissions.  The 
Local Plan had stated 28% carbon reduction. 
 
Mr Eammon Keogh, Agent for the applicant, spoke in favour of 
the application.  He stated that this application was on 
improvement on the previously agreed scheme as it 
represented a smaller footprint.  In response to questions from 
Members regarding parking allocation, he explained that there 

Page 10



 

were 35 parking spaces, one for each apartment plus a further 
parking space for one visitor. 
 
In response to Members concerns regarding take up of the 
provision of 5 social rented apartments in this scheme,  and 
whether or not these were occupied, Mr Keogh confirmed that 
these had been offered to the Housing Association, although he 
did not have any information regarding take up.  Members 
considered that there had not been take up due to excess
[...]
relatively minor in 
their nature. The works consist of new 
partitioning of the internal space and the 
closing up of a non-historic opening. 
Overall it is considered that these works 
do not give rise to significant levels of 
harm being caused to the overall 
character, setting and amenity of the 
Listed Building. It is therefore 
recommended that Listed Building 
Consent be granted.    

 
29. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update  

 
Resolved: That this item be deferred to the next 

 Committee meeting. 
 

Reason: Due to it being very late in the evening and  
In order to allow adequate time to consider  
this item. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5:30pm and finished at 8:22pm]. 

Page 20



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02169/FULM  Item No:  
Page 1 of 21 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 3 October 2019 Ward: Fulford And Heslington 
Team: East Area Parish: Fulford Parish Council 
 
 
Reference:  18/02169/FULM 
Application at: Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute Connaught Court St 

Oswalds Road York YO10 4QA 
For: Change of use of existing care home bungalows (use class 

C2) to residential dwellings (use class C3b) and construction 
of associated car park and access road from Fulford Park 

By:  RMBI Care Company 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  17 October 2019 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The proposal comprises:  

(i)  Change of use of 10 existing bungalows from C2, residential institutions to C3(b), 
dwellinghouses for people living as a single household and receiving care;  

(ii) Construction of a car park for 10 cars to serve the bungalows; 

(iii) Construction of an 85m-long internal access road to the bungalows from the 
public highway at Fulford Park. 

The application does not include alterations to the bungalows. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

1.2 16/01577/FUL - Refurbishment of the bungalows 1,2,3
[...]
d only by care 
home staff and only for a temporary period.  The area appears to be being used as 
parking by the contractor(s) of the housing development.  This is the subject of an 
investigation by the council's enforcement officers. For the avoidance of doubt this 
use is unrelated to the current planning application. 

5.0  CONCLUSION 

5.1 The council has paid special attention to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character and appearance of the conservation area and given great 
weight to the conservation of all relevant heritage assets.  While the harm is ‘less 
than substantial’, the harm to the conservation area is nevertheless a matter of 
considerable importance. This harm has been weighed against the substantial 
public benefits of bringing back into use 10 much-needed homes for older people in 
need of care. The council has concluded that, subject to safeguards provided by 
planning conditions and a s.106 planning obligation, the substantial public benefits 
of bringing forward the housing proposed outweigh the identified harm to the 
conservation area and provide clear and convincing justification for approving the 
application.  It complies with the requirements of s.72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, sections 5 (Delivering a sufficient 
supply of homes) and 16 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment) of the 
NPPF and policies H9 (older Persons Specialist Housing) and D4 (Conservation 
Areas) of the emerging plan. 

 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02169/FULM  Item No:  
Page 18 of 21 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:    
 
(i) Permission granted subject to a s.106 legal agreement to secure the following 

planning obligations: 
 

 Regular inspection and maintenance of trees; 

 Regular inspection and maintenance of access road;  

 No parking of vehicles other than in the designated parking area shown on the 
approved plans; 

 Weight/size limitation on the a
[...]
atement 
has not been provided with regard to the application, the measures set out by the 
applicant are noted, in particular the proposed PV panels. Details of the panels will 
be required by condition. 
 
6.0 CONCUSION 
 
6.1 The proposed replacement dwelling, although materially larger than the 
existing bungalow will not be out of place in this location due to the existing 
residential character of large suburban dwellings and is considered to be in 
compliance with paragraph 127 of the NPPF and Policy D1 of the 2018 Draft Plan. 
The design is in keeping with the arts and craft character of the Horseshoe. The 
revised proposal excluding the balcony is considered to be acceptable on the 
grounds of residential amenity due to its design and location. Conditions are also 
considered necessary for highways, drainage and land contamination reasons. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 

Page 53



 

Application Reference Number: 19/01140/FUL  Item No:  

Page 10 of 15 

 
01 received 3 June 2019 
02B received 16 September 2019 
03B received 16 September 2019 
05A received 27 August 2019 
06A received 27 August 2019 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  DRAIN1  Drainage details to be agreed  
 
 4  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the above ground construction of 
the development.  The development shall be carried out using the approved 
materials. 
 
Note: Because of limited storage space at our offices it would be appreciated if 
sample m
[...]
com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

24 September 2019

1:970

26 The Horseshoe

19/01140/FUL

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Agenda Item 

 

 

 

Area Planning Sub Committee  3 October 2019 

Planning Committee    17 October 2019   

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2019, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. A 
list of outstanding appeals at date of writing is also included.   

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. The Government use the quarterly statistical returns as one of a 
number of measures to assess the performance of local planning 
authorities. To assess the quality of decisions, this is based on the total 
number of decisions made by the Local Planning Authorities that are 
subsequently overturned at appeal. The threshold whereby a Local 
Planning Authority is eligible for designation as under-performing is 10% 
of the Authority’s total number of decisions on major, non-major and 
“county-matter” (generally minerals and waste proposals) applications 
made during the assessment period being overturned at appeal.  

3 The tables below include all types of appeals such as those against the 
refusal of planning permission, against conditions of approval, listed 
building applications and lawful development certificates.  Table 1 shows 
results of appeals decided by the
[...]
elevant to the “Building Stronger Communities” and 
“Protecting the Environment” strands of the Council Plan.  

Implications 

13 Financial – There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
report. 

14 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

15     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

16 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

17 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

18 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

19 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Directorate of Economy 
and Place 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director (Planning and Public 
Protection) 
 

Page 66



 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 18.09.2019 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 

Annexes 

Annex A – Summaries of Appeals Determined between 1 April and 
30 June 2019 

Annex B – Outstanding Appeals at 18 September 2019 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Appeal Summaries for Cases Determined                    to 01/04/2019 30/06/2019

17/02899/FUL

Proposal: Change of use of dwelling (use class C3) to House in 
Multiple Occupation (use class C4) (resubmission)

Site:   33 Hadrian AvenueYorkYO10 3RD

Mr R Padgett

Decision

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 3 October 2019 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick [for Agenda Iitems 1, 2 3, 4 
and 4a only], Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Lomas, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby and Kilbane (Substitute 
for Cllr Webb) 

Apologies Councillor Webb 

 
Site Visits 

 

Site  Visited by Reason 

Royal Masonic 
Benevolent Institute 
Connaught Court 
[18/02169/FULM] 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, 
Galvin and Melly 
 

As the recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

26 The Horseshoe 
York YO24 1LX 
[19/01140/FUL] 

Cllrs Hollyer, 
Crawshaw, 
Galvin and Melly 

At the request of the Ward 
Councillor. 

 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. Cllr Cullwick declared a 
personal interest in Agenda Item 4b [26 The Horseshoe York YO24 
1LX [19/01140/FUL] as he knew the Applicant. He undertook to 
withdraw from the meeting for the consideration of that item.  
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee 

meetings held on 8 August 2019 and 5 September 2019 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 



32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within 
the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

33. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director, 
Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy 
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 

33a) Royal Masonic Benevolent Institute Connaught Court 
 
Members considered a major full application from RMBI Care 
Company for Change of use of existing care home bungalows (use 
class C2) to residential dwellings (use class C3b) and construction of 
associated car park and access road from Fulford Park at the Royal 
Masonic Benevolent Institute, Connaught Court, St Oswalds Road, 
York. 
 
An Officer update was given. Members were advised that: 

 A fourth plan should be added to the list of plans for approval 
(condition 2). This was 15684-Y-DR-102 P1, Car Park 
Construction Details and did not include any new information as it 
had been included in the initial submission.   

 Three additional objections have been received.  Most of the 
issues raised in the objections were were listed in Section 3 of the 
committee report. they raise are already listed at section 3 of the 
report and addressed at section 4.   

 The comments included in the additional objections had been 
taken into account and were not considered to affect the planning 
balance in the report, including the officers’ recommendation to 
approve the application. 

 
Mary Urmston, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
She raised concern about condition 5. She explained that the idea of 
allowing a new road was unacceptable and cited the concerns of the 
landscape architect and conservation consultant. She raised further 
concerns about the car park, change of use from C2 to C3 and lack of 
information provided in the report. She noted that the application 
damaged the character and appearance of the conservation area and 
view of the corridor into York. 
 



Jesper Phillips, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
He explained that the car park would cause long term damage and 
that there was a number of alternative uses for the buildings without 
the need for parking. He expressed concern that the responses from 
the landscape architect and conservation consultant were not 
adequately included in the report. He added that the road access to 
the site had no pedestrian footpath and that the development would 
cause harm to the conservation area and trees. 
 
Ray Haddock spoke in objection to the application on environmental 
grounds. He supported the change of use to bungalows but was 
objecting on the grounds of the loss of trees and concerns about the 
access road. He noted the comments of the conservation officer. He 
added that the refurbishment of the bungalows should be to the 
highest sustainability standards and that the green space should be 
protected.  
 
Cllr Aspden read out statement from Lindsay Cowle,  Conservation 
Consultant, who was unable to attend the meeting. Mr Cowle 
objected to the application because of harm to the heritage of the 
area. 
 
Philip Holmes (O’Neill Associates), Agent for Applicant, spoke in 
support of the application.  He explained that the majority of the 
bungalows had been vacant for 15 years. He noted that the advice of 
the ambulance service was that the access was required. He noted 
that the car park would be screened. He acknowledged that the 
private drive and car park would have an impact on the site. 
 
Marc Nelson-Smith (Applicant, RMBI), spoke in support of the 
application. He explained that the bungalows needed to be brought 
back into use and that the scheme would create the independent 
living for those living in the bungalows, who may also have a partner 
in the care home. He noted that people moving into the bungalows 
would free up other homes in York.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Applicant and his Agent 
clarified that: 

 The care home was regulated by the Quality Care Commission 
(CQC) and as such there could be no access to the bungalows via 
the care home. A third party provider would provide services to the 
bungalows. 

 The future needs of the residents in the bungalows would need to 
be catered. 

 A path could not be created because of the health and safety risks. 



 The long term objective was for the bungalows to remain in use by 
the care home.  

 There was no information on the percentage of people moving into 
the care home from York addresses. The allocation of places was 
on a first come first served basis. 

 The access road was needed for residents and ambulances. 
 
Officers clarified that the condition 12 restricted the occupancy of the 
bungalows.  
 
Karin De Vries  Fulford Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of Fulford 
Parish Council, who strongly objected to the application. 
She explained that Fulford had very little public open green space. 
The suggested that the committee report omitted some information. 
She noted that there was car parking available vey close to the site 
for three hours that could be used by carers. She added that RMBI 
had sold off buildings to a private developer. 
 
Cllr Aspden, Fulford and Heslington Ward Councillor, spoke on behalf 
of a number of residents in objection to the application. He explained 
that there was no quantification that the public benefits of the 
application outweighed the harm and the applicant had not 
demonstrated that a different use could be found for the bungalows. 
He suggested that fire engines could not turn safely on the site, that 
there was a significant loss and risk to the loss of trees and harm to 
the conservation area that had not been addressed. In response to 
the points raised by Cllr Aspden, clarification was given on fire engine 
access to the bungalows. 
 
Members debated the application during which officers gave 
clarification on the tests for legal agreements. 
 
The officer recommendation to approve the application was moved 
and seconded and on being put to the voted the motion fell. It was 
then moved and seconded that the application be refused. On being 
put to the vote it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused.  
 
Reason:  The harm to the preservation, character and appearance 

of the conservation area, impact on the parkland and loss 
and risk of the loss of trees on the site. Weight has been 
given to the conservation of all relevant heritage assets. 
This harm has been weighed against the public benefits 
of bringing back into use 10 homes for older people in 



need of care. The public benefits of bringing forward the 
housing proposed does not outweigh the identified harm 
to the conservation area, parkland and trees. 

 
33b) 26 The Horseshoe York YO24 1LX [19/01140/FUL] 

 
[Note: Cllr Cullwick withdrew from the meeting at this point]. 
 
Members considered a full application from Erica Hammill for the 
erection of 1no. dwelling with associated crossover following 
demolition of existing bungalow and outbuildings at 26 The 
Horseshoe, York.  
 
An Officer update was given in which Members were advised of an 
amendment to condition 14 relating to the large scale details of 
windows, doors and eaves and verge of roof:  
 
The Applicant, Erica Hammill, spoke in support of the application. She 
thanked the Officer for his time spent on the application. She 
explained that the house would reflect the arts and crafts style of the 
surrounding area and would aesthetically fit into the style of the 
street. She explained the changes that had been made following the 
objections made by a neighbour. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Committee accept the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. On being put to the vote 
it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

listed in the report and amended Condition 14 below: 
   

Amended Condition 14 
Large scale details (at 1:10 or 1:20) of the items listed 
below shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the construction of the 
dwelling and the works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 
a) All windows and doors, in context and including section 

drawings, on the front elevation of the building. 
b) Eaves/verge of roof 

 
Reason: In interests of the character and appearance of 
the area. 

 



Reason:  The proposed replacement dwelling, although materially 
larger than the existing bungalow will not be out of place 
in this location due to the existing.esidential character of 
large suburban dwellings and is considered to be in 
compliance with paragraph 127 of the NPPF and Policy 
D1 of the 2018 Draft Plan. The design is in keeping with 
the arts and craft character of the Horseshoe. The revised 
proposal excluding the balcony is considered to be 
acceptable on the grounds of residential amenity due to 
its design and location. Conditions are also considered 
necessary for highways, drainage and land contamination 
reasons. 

 
34. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 April and 30 June 2019. A list of outstanding 
appeals at date of writing was also included. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation to 

planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as 
determined by the planning Inspectorate. 

 
35. Planning Enforcement Cases - Update  

 
Members considered a report that provided a quarterly update on 
planning enforcement cases for the period 1 April 2019 to 30 June 
2019. A Member expressed concern regarding the lack of progress 
on enforcement in his Ward. 
 
Resolved: That; 

i. the content of the report be noted.  
ii. the update be referred to the appropriate Scrutiny 

Committee for examination. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation to 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 
 
Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.15 pm].


